



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

13 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12867 OF 2023
IN WP/12201/2017

VASANTRAO NAIK BAHUUDDESHIYA SHIKSHAN PRASARAK MANDAL
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY AND ANOTHER

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

Mr. K. J. Ghute, Advocate for Applicants

Smt. Kalpalata B. Patil Bharaswadkar, AGP for the Respondent/State

CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT AND
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.

DATE : 1st APRIL, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Learned Advocate for the Petitioner has filed a Rejoinder Affidavit dated 26.03.2026, wherein it is specifically stated that the grants have now been disbursed and therefore, they seek to withdraw the present Writ Petition as well as Civil Application. It is further stated that some dues are pending and liberty is sought to pursue the matter with the Government.

2. In view of this, Writ Petition stands disposed of as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for. In view of the disposal of Writ Petition, Civil Application also stands disposed of.

(SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR)
JUDGE

(KISHORE C. SANT)
JUDGE

ssp